

No. 24-41

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. COHEN,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, FORMER PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALINA HABBA
Counsel of Record
HABBA MADAIO &
ASSOCIATES LLP
112 West 34th Street,
17th & 18th Floors
New York, NY 10120
(908) 869-1188
ahabba@habbalaw.com

Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Petitioner Has Failed to Assert an Actionable <i>Bivens</i> Claim	2
A. This Case Presents a New and Unique <i>Bivens</i> Context	5
B. Several ‘Special Factors’ Counsel Against The Expansion Of The <i>Bivens</i> Doctrine.....	6
i. Petitioner’s <i>Bivens</i> Claim Would Disrupt the Constitutional Separation-of-Powers	7
ii. There Are Adequate Alternative Remedies Of Which Petitioner Took Full Advantage.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Presidential Immunity Presents an Insurmountable Obstacle to Petitioner's Claim.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	3
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2-8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	3, 11
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	3
<i>Cohen v. Barr, et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-5614	12
<i>Cohen v. United States of America, et al.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-10774 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2021).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	2, 3, 12, 13
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	18
<i>Doe v. Hagenbeck</i> , 870 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 10-12
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	3
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193, 100 S. Ct. 402, 62 L.Ed.2d 355 (1979)	14
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	3, 4, 6, 8
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	3
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 12 Pet. 524 (1838)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Minneeci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	3, 12
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 15-18
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	14
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	3, 11
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	8
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024).....	6, 9, 10, 15-18
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	3
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	3
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	3-8, 11, 12, 13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II	17
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2, 6
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 542.10	13
